

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

KENNETH D. SCHISLER, INDIVIDUALLY, \*  
AS CHAIRMAN OF THE PUBLIC \*  
SERVICE COMMISSION AND ON \*  
BEHALF OF THOSE MEMBERS OF \*  
THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION \*  
SIMILARLY SITUATED

No. 140  
September Term,  
2005

and

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF \*  
MARYLAND \*

Appellants \*

v. \*

STATE OF MARYLAND \*

Appellee \*

\* \* \* \* \*

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

ANDREW RADDING  
GREGORY M. KLINE  
H. SCOTT JONES  
Adelberg, Rudow, Dorf & Hendler,  
LLC  
7 Saint Paul Street, Suite 600  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
(410) 539-5195  
(410) 539-5834 FAX

DAVID R. THOMPSON  
BRYNJA M. BOOTH  
Cowdrey, Thompson &  
Karsten, P.C.  
130 N. Washington Street  
Easton, Maryland 21601  
(410) 822-6800

Attorneys for Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**..... iv

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 1

**QUESTION PRESENTED** ..... 6

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS** ..... 6

**ARGUMENT**..... 9

**I. The Standard For Granting A Temporary Restraining Order .... 9**

**II. The Commission Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits ..... 10**

**A. Sections 12 and 22 of Senate Bill 1 Violate The Maryland  
          Constitution Art. II, § 15 That Solely Empowers The Governor  
          With The Right To Remove The Commissioners For Good  
          Cause ..... 11**

**B. Sections 12 and 22 of Senate Bill 1 Violate Each  
          Commissioner’s Vested Rights In Their Appointment ..... 14**

**C. Sections 12 and 22 of Senate Bill 1 Violate Article 24 Of The  
          Maryland Declaration Of Rights And Unconstitutionally  
          Remove The Vested Legal Rights Of Each Commissioner In His  
          Or Her Appointment ..... 18**

**D. Sections 12 and 22 of Senate Bill 1 Are An Unconstitutional Bill  
          of Attainder Under The Constitution of the United States,  
          Article I, Section 10..... 25**

**E. Section 22 Of Senate Bill 1, That Eliminates The Term Of The  
          Commissioners And Authorizes The Attorney General To  
          Appoint Successors, Is Unconstitutional..... 29**

**F. The Authority Relied Upon By The State And The Circuit  
          Court Is Clearly Distinguishable From The Case At Bar..... 31**

**III. The Commission Will Suffer Irreparable Harm In The  
          Absence Of A Temporary Restraining Order..... 32**

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <b>IV. Granting The Temporary Restraining Order Is In The Public Interest.....</b>  | <b>34</b> |
| <b>V. The Balance of Convenience Favors Granting The Temporary Restraining Order .....</b>  | <b>35</b> |
| <b>VI. The Controversy Is Ripe for Judicial Review And The Commission Has Standing To Challenge Sections 12 and 22 of Senate Bill 1 .....</b> | <b>36</b> |
| <b><u>CONCLUSION</u> .....</b>  | <b>37</b> |
| <b><u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u> .....</b>  | <b>39</b> |
| <b><u>STATEMENT AS PER MARYLAND RULE 8-504(a)(8)</u> .....</b>  | <b>39</b> |
| <b><u>CITATION AND TEXT OF PERTINENT AUTHORITIES</u> .....</b>  | <b>40</b> |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Ahearn v. Bailey, 451 P.2d 30, 35-36 (Ariz. 1969).....   | 22     |
| Anderson v. Baker, 23 Md. 531 (1965).....  | 32     |
| Arizona Newspapers Association v. Superior Court, 694 P.2d 1174, 1176<br>(Ariz. 1985).....   | 26     |
| Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 US 564 (1972).....   | 19     |
| Clark v. O’Malley, 2006 WL 1789064, *14 (Court of Special Appeals, June<br>30, 1996) .....   | 10     |
| Cleveland v. Loudermill, 470 US 532, 538 (1985).....   | 19     |
| Coleman v. Anne Arundel Police, 369 Md. 108, 141-42 (2002) .....   | 18     |
| Commonwealth ex rel. Kelly v. Clark, 193 A. 634 (Penn. 1937) .....   | 22     |
| Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. Pataki, 292 F.3d 338, 346 (2 <sup>nd</sup><br>Cir.) cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1045 (2002)..... | 25     |
| Davis v. Maryland, 183 Md. 385, 388-389 (1944).....  | 36, 37 |
| Fox v. Bd. of Ed. of the Township of West Milford, 93 N.J. Super. 544, 226<br>A.2d 471 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1967) .....       | 26     |
| Garnett v. State, 332 Md. 571, 613 n. 20 (1993).....   | 19     |
| Gay Investment Co. v. Comi, 230 Md. 433, 438 (1963).....   | 10     |
| Gleneagles, Inc., et al. v. Hanks, 385 Md. 492, 496 (2005).....  | 9      |
| Harmon v. Harwood, 58 Md. 1, 15 (1881).....  | 20     |
| Humphrey’s Executor v. United States, 295 U.S. 602, 632 (1935) .....   | 22     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| In re: Jason W., 378 Md. 596, 610 (2003).....  | 26     |
| Johns v. Hodges, 62 Md. 525, 538 (1884).....   | 10     |
| Lerner v. Lerner, 306 Md. 771, 776 (1986).....   | 32     |
| Little v. Schul, 118 Md. 454 (1912) .....  | 16     |
| Malone v. Williams, 103 S.W. 798, 818-22 (Tenn. 1907) .....                                  | 22     |
| Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803).....                                       | 15     |
| Miles v. Stevenson, 80 Md. 358, 364 (1894) .....   | 14     |
| Motor Vehicle Administration v. Lytle, 374 Md. 37 (2003).....                                | 18     |
| Selective Service System v. Minnesota Public Interest Research,<br>841, 847 (1984) .....     | 27     |
| State Dept. of Health & Mental Hygiene v. Baltimore County,<br>281 Md. 548, 554 (1977) ..... | 9      |
| State ex. rel. Hammond v. Maxfield, 132 P.2d 660 (Utah 1942).....                            | 22     |
| Teferi v. Dupont Plaza Assoc., 77 Md. App. 566, 578, 579, n. 5 (1989).....                   | 36     |
| Town of Glenarden v. Bromery, 257 Md. 19 (1970) .....  | 31     |
| United States v. Lovett, 328 U.S. 303, 315-6 (1946) .....                                    | passim |

**Statutes**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| MD. CODE ANN., PUBLIC UTILITY COMPANIES ARTICLE<br>§§2-101 and 2-112 ..... | 5, 6   |
| Md. Code Ann., Public Utility Companies Article §§2-102 and 2-103. ....    | 6      |
| MD. CODE ANN., STATE GOVERNMENT §3-307.....                                | passim |
| Md. Code Ann., Public Utility Companies Article § 2-102(d) .....           | 18     |

Md. Code Ann., Public Utility Companies Article §2-102(f) ..... 6

**Rules**

Maryland Rule 15-504 ..... 8

Maryland Rule 15-505 ..... 8

Maryland Rule 5-201 ..... 26

**Constitutional Provisions**

Art. II, §15 of the Maryland Constitution ..... 5, 6, 10, 19

Article 24 of the Maryland Declaration of Rights ..... 5, 16

MD. CODE ANN., CONSTITUTIONS, Constitution of the United States, Art. I,  
§10 ..... 7
